## IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## MINUTES OF DECISION MEETING

## SUBJECT TO APPROVAL

March 26, 2024 – 1:30 p.m.

In attendance was Commissioner Edward Lodge and Commissioner John R. Hammond, Jr. Commissioner Lodge called the meeting to order.

The first order of business was the **APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING** on March 19th, 2024. The Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes as written.

The next order of business was **CONSENT AGENDA**:

- 2. Action Item: Michael Duval's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of Idaho Power's Application for Authority to Implement Fixed Cost Adjustment Rates for Electric Service from June 1, 2024, through May 31, 2025; Case No. IPC-E-24-10.
- 3. Action Item: Michael Duval's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of AT&T Corp. and AT&T Enterprises, Inc.'s Joint Application for the Issuance of a New Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to AT&T Enterprises, Inc. and Cancellation of the Existing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Held by AT&T Corp.; Case No. ATT-T-24-01.
- 4. Action Item: Johan Kalala-Kasanda's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of the Notice of Corporate Name Change of Oregon telephone Corporation and the resulting Name Change on the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 536; Case No. ORT-T-24-01.
- 5. Action Item: Dayn Hardie's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of Idaho Power Company's Application for Approval of a Market Purchase Agreement; Case No. IPC-E-24-12.
- 6. Action Item: Adam Triplett's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of Lydia Ferguison's Formal Complaint Against Idaho Power Company; Case No. IPC-E-24-13.
- 7. Action Item: Adam Triplett's March 26, 2024, Decision Memorandum re: In the Matter of Idaho Power Company's Application for a Determination of 2023 Demand-Side Management Expenses as Prudently Incurred; Case No. IPC-E-24-11.

Commissioner Lodge made a motion to approve Staff's recommendations for Items 2-7 under the Consent Agenda. A vote was taken on the motion and it carried unanimously.

Commissioner Lodge stated there was no furth adjourned.	er business before the Commission and the meeting was
COMMISSION SECRETARY	3/29/2024 DATE OF APPROVAL